

11-2286

To Be Argued By:
DAVID B. FEIN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 11-2286

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

WILLIAM OEHNE,
aka William Karl Ludwig Oehne, Jr.
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

KRISHNA R. PATEL
ROBERT M. SPECTOR (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. Factual Basis	4
B. Motion to Suppress.....	7
C. Guilty Plea	19
D. Sentencing	21
Summary of Argument	34
Argument.....	35
I. The district court properly denied Oehne’s suppression motion	35
A. Relevant facts	35
B. Governing law and standard of review ..	36
1. <i>Miranda</i> rights	36

2. Consent to search	38
3. Standard of review	40
C. Discussion	41
1. Oehne did not invoke his right to counsel	41
2. Oehne consented to the search of his residence	46
II. The district court’s 540-month sentence was procedurally and substantively reasonable	48
A. Relevant facts	48
B. Applicable legal principles	48
C. Discussion	53
1. Oehne’s sentence was procedurally reasonable.....	53
2. Oehne’s sentence was substantively reasonable.....	57
Conclusion	62
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	40
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010).....	37, 44, 45
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	37, 38
<i>Diaz v. Senkowski</i> , 76 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	36, 38
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	49, 51, 53
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	36
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	51
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Ansaldi</i> , 372 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004)	39
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	55, 56
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005)	49
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 618 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1698 (2011)	50
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 245 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)	49, 50, 51, 53
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	50

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 967 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992)	38
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)	52, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	49, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 85 F.3d 1023 (2d Cir. 1996)	38
<i>United States v. Iodice</i> , 525 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	40
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1149 (2010) and <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> ,130 S. Ct. 2128 (2010).....	51
<i>United States v. Jaswal</i> , 47 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1995)	38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008)	52
<i>United States v. Plugh</i> , 576 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2009)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Plugh</i> , 648 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1610 (2012).....	44, 45

<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)	51
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 140 (2010).....	52
<i>United States v. Scarpa</i> , 897 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1990)	37
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)	50
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010)	40
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	40

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2251	3
18 U.S.C. § 2252A	3
18 U.S.C. § 2256	20
18 U.S.C. § 3231	viii

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3742..... viii
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... viii

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 viii

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2G2.1..... 21, 55
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.3..... 21, 55
